

# 21-543(L)

**21-559(CON)**

*To Be Argued By:*  
ALEXANDRA A.E. SHAPIRO

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---



UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Appellee,*

—against—

PARKER H. PETIT, WILLIAM TAYLOR,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT PARKER H. PETIT**

---

ALEXANDRA A.E. SHAPIRO  
ERIC S. OLNEY  
DANIEL J. O'NEILL  
AMELIA COURTNEY HRITZ  
SHAPIRO ARATO BACH LLP  
500 Fifth Avenue, 40th Floor  
New York, New York 10110  
(212) 257-4880

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant  
Parker H. Petit*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. THE GOVERNMENT FAILED TO PROVE THE CHARGED SCHEME TO DEFRAUD .....	2
A. To Prove The Charged Securities Fraud, The Government Had To Prove MiMedx Violated GAAP .....	2
B. The Government Did Not Prove A GAAP Violation .....	7
C. The Jury Was Improperly Instructed Regarding GAAP .....	10
II. THE JURY INSTRUCTIONS ON SCIENTER ERRONEOUSLY LOWERED THE GOVERNMENT’S BURDEN OF PROOF, AND THE GOVERNMENT FAILED TO PROVE WILLFULNESS .....	13
A. The Willfulness Instruction Was Legally Erroneous .....	13
B. The Conscious Avoidance Instruction Lacked The Necessary Factual Predicate .....	20
C. The Conscious Avoidance Instruction Conflicts With Controlling Precedent .....	25
D. The Government Failed To Prove Scienter .....	30
CONCLUSION .....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 184 (1998).....	13, 14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Global-Tech Appliances, Inc. v. SEB S.A.</i> , 563 U.S. 754 (2011).....	20
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016).....	20
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	18, 19, 25
<i>Osborne v. Ohio</i> , 495 U.S. 103 (1990).....	24
<i>Richey v. Bradshaw</i> , 498 F.3d 344 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	28
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007).....	8, 14, 15
<i>Santa Fe Indus., Inc. v. Green</i> , 430 U.S. 462 (1977).....	12
<i>United States v. Balogun</i> , 146 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>United States v. Birbal</i> , 62 F.3d 456 (2d Cir. 1995).....	26
<i>United States v. Cabrera</i> , 13 F.4th 140 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	9
<i>United States v. Cassese</i> , 428 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2005).....	16, 17

*United States v. Cuti*,  
720 F.3d 453 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 7, 9, 10

*United States v. Ebbers*,  
458 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 4, 5, 7

*United States v. Feroz*,  
848 F.2d 359 (2d Cir. 1988)..... 25, 26, 28

*United States v. Ferrarini*,  
219 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 20, 24

*United States v. Finnerty*,  
533 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2008).....12

*United States v. Garcia*,  
413 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 9, 10

*United States v. Giovanetti*,  
928 F.2d 225 (7th Cir. 1991) .....25

*United States v. Harra*,  
985 F.3d 196 (3d Cir. 2021).....8

*United States v. Kaiser*,  
609 F.3d 556 (2d Cir. 2010)..... *passim*

*United States v. Kosinski*,  
976 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2020)..... 15, 16, 17

*United States v. Macias*,  
786 F.3d 1060 (7th Cir. 2015) .....24

*United States v. Mejia*,  
545 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2008).....19

*United States v. Newman*,  
773 F.3d 438 (2d Cir. 2014).....18

*United States v. Quattrone*,  
441 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 2006).....18

*United States v. Rigas*,  
490 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 4, 5, 7

*United States v. Schultz*,  
333 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2003).....26

*United States v. Sicignano*,  
78 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 1996).....29

*United States v. Silver*,  
864 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2017).....18

*United States v. Simon*,  
425 F.2d 796 (2d Cir. 1969)..... 4, 5, 6, 7

*United States v. Skelos*,  
707 F. App'x 733 (2d Cir. 2017) .....18

*United States v. Sussman*,  
709 F.3d 155 (3d Cir. 2013).....13

*Wallace v. Andeavor Corp.*,  
916 F.3d 423 (5th Cir. 2019) .....9

**Statutes, Regulations & Rules**

15 U.S.C. §78j..... 11, 12

15 U.S.C. §78ff..... 13, 15, 16

17 C.F.R. §240.10b–5..... 11, 12

Fed. R. App. P. 10.....12

Fed. R. App. P. 28.....30
